ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of SOUTHWEST GAS.
CORPORATION For Authority to Applicarion No. 55757
Increase Natural Gas Rates in

' San Bermardino County, Califormia.

(Filed Jume 19, 1975)

Application of SOUTHWEST GAS

CORPORATION For Authority to Application No. 55789
Increase Natural Gas Rates in (Filed July 3, 1975)
Piacer County, Califormia.

Constance L. Howard, Attormey at Law,
or applicant. ‘ .

James T. Quinn, Attormey at Law, and
Vlado Beve, for the Commission staff.




A.55757, 55789 Su/bl *

Subject Page No.
Introduction

A. Summary of Earmings ~ San Berrardino County Districts
Table I - Summary of Earmings (SBCD)

1. Operating Revenues
2. Cost of Purchased Gas
. Operation & Maintenance Expense
4, 0O&1 - Sales Expenses
Administrative & General Expenses
Depreciation Expense
- Ad Valorem Taxes
- Rate Base

Sumpaxry of Earmings - Placer Coumty Districts
Tadle II - Summary .of Eawrnings (PCD)
Operating Revenues
Cost of Purchased Gas
Operating & Maintenance Expense
Rate Base
Rate of Return
Table III - Capitaliization and Ammual Costs
Net-to~Cross Multipliers

Conservation

Investment Tax Credit (1975 Options)
Purchased Gas Adjustment |
Rates

Findings

Ordex




A.55757, 55789 bl *

OPINION

Southwest Gas Corporation (SWG) seeks authority to increase
gas xates in its San Bermardino County Districts (SBCD) and in its
Placer County Districts (PCD). The oxiginal request in A.55757
(San Bernardino Cowmty) proposed an increase in gross revenues based
on a 1976 test year at April 2, 1975 rate levels. The utility in
A.55789 (Placer County) requested a gross revenue increase of
$520,967, a 23.3 percent inerease based on 2 1976 estimated test
year at April 1, 1975 rate levels.

The rate increase requests were revised in the course
of public hearings, and applicant's £inal rate increase requests
were fcr gross revenue increases of $1,850,458 for southern
California (SBCD) and $509,717 for morthern California (PCD).




A.55757, 55789 SW/bl *

These revenue Incresses are based upon spplicant's revised 1976
estimates (as set forth in Table I and Table II adjusted for
estinated conservation effects on revenues and expenses. We
have set forth our conclusions on the requested adjustments for
conservation effects separately, ‘/
The two applications were comsolidated for public
hearings. Applicant presented evidence of compliance with the
notice requirements of Rule 24 and notice of hearings required
by Rule 52 of our Rules of Practice and Procedure. Ten days of
hearings were held commencing April 12, 1976 and concluding
June 24, 1976 before Examiner Charles E. Mattson. The matter

was submitted on concurrent reply briefs dated August 27,
1976.

At the public hearing held April 12, 1976 at Victorville,
California, 14 members of the public appeared and advised the

Commission regarding their concerns regarding the rate increase

request. In our decision we have adopted lifeline rates in order
to implement the policy of supplying essential quantities of g3s
to residential end users at January 1, 1976 rate levels for such
lifeline quantities. Individuals who reside in mobilehome parks
and apartnents are also recognized as residential end users
entitled to such protection. However, residential customers
should be advised that outdoor gas lamps which burn 26 hours
daily are not included within the end use entitled to a lifeline
allowance. Such gas usage by residential users will consume

quantities of gas which would otherwise be within the residential
end use allowance.




A.55757, 55789 S

SVG, a California corporestion, distributes and sells
ratural ges In portions of San Bernardino County and Placer
County as & public utility subiect to this Commission's juris-
diction. SUG is also engaged in intrastate transmission, sale,
and distribution of natural gas as a regulated public utility
In portions of Nevads end Arizouna. It Is a natural gas coxpany
subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal Power Commission with
respect To interstate transmission facilities and sales of
natural gas for resale. SUG's principal office is at Las Vegas,
Neveda, where centralized administravive and office functions
ere performed. In eddition to the direcs opsorating oxpenses
ircurred by bota the northeru and southern distziezs, it 4s
necessary to apportion common expenses and plant Ltems of the
StG systems for both the northernm and southern districts in
the Stete of Czliformia in ozder to calculate the revenue
requirenents of the separate districts.

' Azplienut's last gemexzl rete increase for the morthern
districts was grzoanted by D,.82714 in A.53747, 3 decision dated
April 9, 1974. The rates granted were bvased upon an 3.75 percent
rate of return. The last general rate case decision for tac
scutinern districts was D.84603 deted July 1, 1975 inm A.54807.

The rates granted wera based upon 2 9.2Z0 percent zate of return.

In this decision we will review the evidence and our
conclusions applicable to the revenue requlirexments for the
southern districts and the rnorthern Jdistricts separately. Cer-
tain of our conclusions will be spplicable to both districts.




- A.55757, 55789 sw

A. Sumary of Eernings - San Bernardino Countv Districts (SBCD)

The differences between the staff and utility revised
estimates are set forth in Table I, the summary of carmings for
San Bermardino county. Our adopted results are set forth in the
final column. The summary of earnings adopts rates in effect
November 1, 1975. Table I does not incorporate the final revenue
increase request of the 2pplicant as set forth in Exhibit 33,
That exhibit sets forth revised carnings based upon the impact of
anticipated consexvation on the operating revemues and expenses.
The applicant's estimates as set forth in Exhibit 33 are dealt
with separately in our discussion of comservation.




A.55757, 55789

- TABLE I

Summary of EFarnings

Southwest Gas Corporation
San Berunardino County Dictricts
(Test Year 1976)

Present Ratesl/  :Utility Proposed Rates: Adopted
Staff ¢ Utility : otaif  : Utility : Results
Ex. 42 : Ex. 42 : Bx. 42 : Ex. 42 : at
:Toble 11l-A:Toble Ll-A:Table 1l-B:Table 1ll-B : Present
Item s Col. (A) = Col. (B) : Col. (A) = Col. (B) : Rates
(Dollers in lhousands)

Operating Revenues $11,169.6 %11,055.7 312,955.3 12,841.3 511,151.0

Operating Expenses
Cost of Purchased Gas 7,156.4  7,083.9  7,156.4  7,083.9 7,156.4
Operation & Maintenance 1,651.4  1,701.3  1,656.4  1,706.3  1,659.2
Adminictrative & General 584 .8 606.0 602.0 62%.3 598.7

Subtotal 9,392.6  9,301.2  9,414.8  9,413.5  9.414.3
Depreciation 629.0 625.9 629.0 625.9 625.9
Taxes Other Than Income 4sk.9 ‘065.2 4sk.9 465.5 3047

State Franchice Tax 2.7 . 161.4 123.7 L4.s
Federsl Income Tax (47.9) 0 7224 682.5 _29.1

Totel Operating Expenses 810,431.3 3810,482.8 f11,382.5 511,311.1 $10,400.%

Ay Ay %4 B

A1)

Net Operating Revenues 3 738,% & 570.9 $1,572.8 51,5%0.2 ¢ 7510
Rate Base 514,212.3 €14,425.5 S14,212.3 S24,425.5 814,423.5
Rate of Return 5.19% %.96% 11.07% 10.61% 5.22%

(Red Figure)

Y Rates in effect November 1, 1975. See Exhibits 37 and 42.




A.55757, 55789 sw/bl *

Our adopted results are based upor the following con-
clusions:

1. Operating Revenues

The differences bztween the steff and utility arise
from different estimates of averege enmuel usage and different
assumptions regarding lifeiine quantities. D.86087 dated July 13,
1976 in C.9988 sets forth lifeiine volumes of gas by ¢limatic
zones. Our adopted results reflect lifeline quantities in
accoxdance with thet decision. The staff and the utility did
not disagree as to the number of customers.

The different estimates of average anmusl use of the
utility and the staff are set forth in Exhibit 38, The utility
estimates of average 2nnual use are based on 2 £ive-year trend
for five separate classes of service. The staff's estimate wes
based on a trend using 1l2-month periods ending June and December
of each year commencing with June 1971. +h the utility and

the staff estimated 1976 usage based on temperature adjusted
experience, but the staff tremnded 10 points and the urility
used year~-ended data for the five~year period. The staff

accepted the utility estimate for the Big Bear interrupzible
custouner.

The staff witness Fowler pointed out that the staff's
1976 estimates reflect average armual usage per zesidentisl
customer at levels below 1975 adjusted experiemce. Witness
Fowler felt this fact reflected the effect of comservation by
the customers and did not recommend further z2djustments of the
estimates. For the reasons set forth in deteil in our discus-
sion of the comservation program we will not adjust the estimzted
sales figures for further conservation effects at this time, Our

adopted sales figures are based upon the staff's estimated agverege
annual usages.




A.55757, 55789 Sw/bl %

2. Cost of Purchased Gas

The gas rates effective November 1, 1975 from appli-
cant's suppliers were applied to the estimated annual sales
Plus unaccounted-for gas to obtain the estimated puxrchased
g3s expense. Our adopted calculation uses the 1975 average of
4.57 pexcent of purchased gas to caleulate unaccounted-for 28S.
‘The retes authorized by our order in this case will necessarily
include the effect of offset charges authorized subsequent to
Novembexr 1, 1975.

3. %Beration & Maintemance Expense
ther then Administrative & General)

The difference between the staff and the utility in
operation and maintenance (0&M) expenses, excluding administra-~
tive and general (ASG) expense, are set forth ia dezail in
Exhibit 37, revised Table S-A. However, the £final sales expense
estimate of the staff was reduced from the $79,760 figure in
Exhibit 37 to a total of $48,400, The sales expense estimates
will be discussed separately. The total difference in O&M
expense (excluding sales expense estimates) amounted to $19,200.

The staff and the utility treated the spplicant’s wage
increase, effective May 1, 1976, differently. The wage incresse
negotiated with applicant's employeces was 6,76 percent. The
staff adjusted its estimated expenses to reflect a wage increase
on an annual basis of 4.507 percent for 1976. The company
reflected the full 6.76 percent increase for the entire year Iin
its 1976 expenses. The treatment of the wage Iincrease in the
Lest year involves a choice between anmualizetion of the increase

fox a full year (utility) or application of the increase as
incurred in 1976 (staff).




A,55757, 55789 Sw/bL *

We conclude that in appiicant’s case, the wage increase
of 6.76 percent should be reflected in autnorized rates for the
full 1976 test year. The rates authorized herein will apply
perspectively at a time when 2 6,76 percent wage increase will be
in effect., There is no evidence that the applicant has available
proposed productivity gains which will reduce the impact of such
increased labor costs. The staff's estimates of applicant's
earnings indicate that, on the contrary, applicznt’s 1976 eernings
levels are substantizily below the zuthorized rate of return
adopted for ratemaking purposes by D.84603 dated July 1, 1975.

Wage levels now in effect should be reflected for Che
entire test year in oxder to afford applicant an opgportunity <o
achieve the authorized rate of return.

The staff witness estimated that (excluding sales
expense estimates) the company's gpplication of the wage ineresse
for the entire year operates to increase the expense estimates of
the staff approximately $12,000. The total 0&Y adopted expenses
include this additional $12,000.

The remaining differences total $7,200 (less than one-
half of one percent) and area met figure of smsll differences
spread throughout the O&M accounts. We have adopted the staff's
estimates for these amounts {as seié forth in the staff’s revised
Table 5-A, Exhibiz 37). These staff estimates have been increzsed
to reflect the wage increase for the full year.

4, 08 - Sales Expenses (Account 911-913)

In the course of the hearings both the utility and the
staff revised their estimated sales expenses, The utility cnd
the staff had originally used $2.66 per customer as the allicw-
ance for estimated 1976 sales expense. This amount was the
amount authorized by D.84603 dated July 1, 1975. The sales




A.55757, 55789 ¥ [bl *

expense estimates incorporated in OSM expense in Table I are
$79,700 (staff) and $110,400 (utility), & difference of $30,700.
At hearing the staff reduced its original allowance
for sales expevse to $48,400. This st:ff reccrmandation was
based upon £ive corscrvation progyams set forth 1a Euhibit 29
with a total cost of $30,900 plus an additional allcwsnce of
$17,500 for addivional manpower for the comservation programs.
The utlility revised its estimate of 1976 sales expense
from $110,700 (included in Table I) to a total of $125,288.
This final estimate was based upon trended sales experses of
- $69,768, an additionsl $40,664 for specific comservation
prograws, and $24,620 for 2dditional wanpower.

' The utility and the staff agreed that 1976 sales
expenses should inciude $30,900 for the conservation programs
set forth in detail in Exhibit 29. In addition, the staff
recounended an allowance of $17,500 for additional manpower
to be devoted to the comservation effort. The utility requested

a4 net allowance of $24,620 for such additioral manpower.

| The utility, bowever, claims that nompromotional items,
such 23 advice to customers, are included in the sales expense
estimates. I1f so, such items must be separately set forth or
reclassified to customer accoumts. In fast, it appears that
the utility bas reclassificd substantial amounts of sales
expenses in 1974 and 1975. The staff witness testified that




A.55757, 55789 SW/bl *

$33,500 shown for "service" was in fact trended in other accounts
since such expenditures were reclassified. Apprbximately $9,000
in promotional and institutional expenses ¢laimed by the utilicy
should be dfsallowed, since such expenditures are not borme by
xatepayers. The utility claimed that $27,200 in its estimated
sales expense 1s for comservation programs initiated by the
utility. The staff recommends disallowance since the utility
¢id not obtain a review of such prograns and expenditures.

A disallowance of such expenditures at this time would
be unreasonable since the utility management could not reasonably
anticipate that it could make no conservation expenditures unless
such expenditures were for comservation programs presented to and
approved by the Commission staff. As recently as July 1, 1975
the utility was allowed amounts for sales expenses without specific
restrictions,

At this time we will provide specific restrictions and
advice to the utility. Promotional and institutional prograns
do not benmefit ratepayers and should not be accounted for as
sales expeuses to be fncluded as cost of service to ratepayers.
Amounts which are claimed as allowable sales expense must be
supported by specific evidence supporting inclusion as a proper
cost of service. In the future all advertising expenditures
chaxged to ratepayers will be supported by specific programs
presented to the Commission staff or expenditures will nor
ordinarily be included in sales expenses charged to ratepayers. -




A.55757, 55789 /bl *

Qur specific 1976 test year alloweznces for sales
expenses for SECD adopt the steff's recommendations, inereased
by the company's conservation expenditures of $27,202. In the
future SWUG's sales expenases will be 2llowed ozly if such
expenditures are reasonable,

5. Administrative & General Expenses

The staff and utility differences on AL expenses in
Table I total $21,200 (3.6 percernt). These differences arise
from a variety of disputes regarding the detailed estimates as
set forth in Exhibiz 34, Table 6-A. Our determinstion rogexding
the differences are:

(a) Administrative & General Salaries (A-920). The
staff applied the wage increase for two-thirds of the test year.
For the reasons set forth in our earlier discussion, wage levels
now in effect should be reflected for tire £full test year. The
staff's estimate increased to reflect the present wage levels is
$200,300. Ve have adopted the four-factor caleulation as requested
by the utility, including the number of employees in Factor III.
The utility's estimate of $201,400 will be used.




A.55757, 55739

(b) 0Office Supplies & Expenses (A~921). The record
establishes that the staff properiy excluded such items as
country <lub dues, estimated at $12,300 from this account
(before factoring). However, the staff also reduced this
account by $38,200 on the basis that this reflected the amount
reclassified to Account 932, Thais transfer was not zeflected
in revised Table 6-A in Account 932, Since we adopt the appli-
cant's revised {aund sharply reduced) estimate for Account 932,
Account 921 should include the $38,200 amount before foctoring.
These changes result Iin a staff estimate of $123,200 and 2
utility estimate of $1.27,000. Ve adopt the st2ff's estimate,
The fallure to adjust out items such as country club dues in
expense accounts presented in rate increase requests creates &8
serious doubt as to the validity of the applicaant's estimate.

(¢) OQutside Services 4-923). The ectimates differ
by $1,800. Certain legal expenses werz excluded by the staff
in the development of its estimate, The utility estimate Is
below the prior two years' experience, and will be adopted as
reasonable for the test year 1976. Separate items in tals
account may be nonrecurring but recent experience indlicates
the applicant's costs have not been declining.

(&) Property Insurance (A-924); Injuries & Damages
(A-925). These accounts reflect shorply increased imsurance
costs to the utility. Applicant owns (through a subsidiary)

50 percent of the brokerage f£irm whick places its insuraence.
The president of this firm (Don A. Harris & Associlates, Inc.)

is Don A. Harris. The brokerage £irm was created very Tecently.
The brokerage commissions paid by applicant aze 7.5 percent on
the primary liability insurance policy premium (2 policy with

a coverage of $100,000) znd 9 percent on the excess umbrelils

policy premfum (the excess coverege provides two layers with
a total coverage of $4,900,000.




A.55757, 55789 &7 /bl *

Because of the affiliated relationship, the applicant
presented substantial additlional evidence on the reasonadbleness
of {ts iasurance costs and izs relationship to its insurance
brokerage firus.

Don A. Harris testified as to his experience and back-
ground., He is an insurance broker with approximately 30 years
experience in the Ilasurance business. He presently holds a
20 percent interest in Don A. Harrls & Associates, Inc. and 15
president of the firm. The firm operates an all lines Insurance
agency established September 1975. Prior to forming this f£firm
he was vice president of Marsh & McLennan, Inc., an Internationzl
insurance broker, at their Las Veges office. He hss placed lia-
bility insurance for applicent since 1966,

Robert L. Degner, executive vice president at Los
Angeles and 2 corporate executive officer of Fred S. James & Co.
of California, testified regarding insurance costs and broker's
commissions, The record establishes thet Mr. Degmer is an
expert in the insurance business and has been an Lusurance broker
for approximately 25 years. He expressed the opinion that the
brokerage fees paid to Don A. Harris & Associates, Inc. by
applicant were below the average brokerage fees for the Insurance
policies placed by Mr., Harris on behalf of applicant.

Both Mr. Harris and Mr. Degner testified that the saarpiy
increased Insurance costs of applicant are not unusual under
present conditions. Liability {nsurance has become substantizlly
more costly in the last few years. It should be noted that
Mr. Degner's opinion in this regard was based upon extensive
experience in placing liability insurance policies for large
compandes, including utility companies larger ther applicant.




A.55757, 55789 sw

On the record before us we £ind the lasurance costs of
applicant to be reasonable. However, the applicant should be
advised that payments to an affiliate or subsidiary must be
supported with substantial evidence that the transactions are
reasonadle. : .

Applicant's witness, Mr. Degner, suggested several
ways to evaluate the reasonsbleness of its insurance costs.
Insurance consultants may be availsble. Loss expericnce of a
three-year period mey be evaluated. An explanation of the
consideration given to deductible features (self-assumprion)
and trade-offs available in this area should be examined by
the applicant and explained on the record.

Applicant's sharply increased insurance costs for
the past few years were supported by Mr. Degper's testimony.
Mr. Degner testiffed as an independent expert and is rot an
employee of applicant. In the absence of evidence from an
independent expert in the insurance field we might well have
reached a different conclusion.

(e) Franchise Fee Requirements (2-927). The total
amoumnt In this account is derived from the franchise fee rates
applied to operating revenues. The franchise fee zate is
0.963 percent of gross revenues and the difference im the esti-
mates are related to estimates of operating revenues.

(£) Miscellansous Gemeral Expenses (A=-930): Rents
(A=931). We adopt the stzff's estimates for Accounts 930 and
931 as reasongble, The staff's estimates for the two accounts
are $2,400 below the utility's.




A.55757, 55789 SW/bl % *

The record is not entirely clear regarding the factors
resulting in the different estimates. However, the staff found
(and adjusted out) & number of items in A-930, including certain
advertising expenditures. Ratepayers are not to be charged for
expenditures made to promote the company image.

The balances in the accounts are assigned on a four-
factor basis, and the estimated balances are adjusted for
improper charges. It is difficult to determine how disputed
amounts affect f£inal estimates. For example, in 1974 the
utilicy charged A-930 with $13,300 for fees paid the Commission.
The utility argues that these fees are in comnection with short-
term financing authorized by D.82677. The cited decision desls
with authorization for a stock issue and the related fees are
$1,304. D.82680 dated April 2, 1974 involves authorization for
$12 million in short-term notes with an assoclated fee of
$12,000.

Since these fees relate to systemwide financial costs
they should be apportioned between the various jurisdictioms in
which appilcant operates. The fees related to a common Stock
issue should be reflected in Account 214 and not expensed.

As to the related fees for short~-term debt, we agree
with the applicant's position that such costs are difficult o
charge to interest expense since there is no £ixed amount of
related long-term debt. Under such circumstances, we will accept
the applicant’s position that costs related to short-term debt
may properly be reflected as current expense.




A.55757, 55789 sw

An effort to find the basis of the utility's estimate
for A-931 1s futile. Exhibit 2, Chapter 5, page 3, columm (r),
line 10 sets forth the estimated figure. The figure appears to
be Incomsistent with the amount used in colurm (e), line 10 on
the same page, although the latter amownt should be the basis
of the factored estimate.

After reviewing the record we have adopted the staff's
estimates for these accounts,

6. Depreciation Expense

The deprecilation expense estimates of the staff and
utility vary by approximately oce-half of ome percent. The
staff estimates were prepared prior to the avallability of the
end-of-year balances in plamt aczounts fer 1975. Under these
circumstances we wilil adop: the utiiity's lower dc?reciation
expense cstinatzs.

7. Ad Valarer Taxes

The California State Board of Equalization establiskes
the assessed valuation of applicent's propesty subject to local
property taxes by f£iscal year commencing om July 1. th the
staff and the utility developed the estimeted taxes for calendar
year 1976 based on a review of taxes paid by past caleadar years.
For example, in 1975 recorded taxes paid of $59,419 for the
northern districts are the actual tax assessments for £iscal
years 1974 and 1975, divided by two. 1976 taxes are estimated
by use of the net plant December 31 of the previous year,
assessed valuation developed as the percentage of net plant,

and the use of the tax rate per $100 assessed evzluation Srom
the prior year.




A.55757, 55789 Sw

The utility estimated 1976 ad valorem taxes as set
forth in Exhibit 15, Chapter 6, pages 1l and 2, and Exhidbit 2,
Chapter 6, page 7. The tax rates from 1975 would be $7.80
(Placer County) and $11.38 (Sanm Bermardino County).

The assessed valuations for Placer County by the
California State Board of Equalization is set forth in Ex-
hibit 15, Chapter 6, page 2, column (¢). Commencing in 1968
the Placer County assessed valuations appear to show a four-
year cycle in that the plant evalustion approximately doubles
each fourth year. The incresse every fourth year in the
northern districts appears to be matched by decreases every
fourth year in the southern districts (see Exhibdit 2,

Chapter 6, page 7, colum (¢)).

The fiscal year 1976-1977 assessed valuations became
available in July 1976. The year 1976 is the fourth year of
the cycle. The applicant states (by letter dated July 27,
1976) that the actual Board of Equalization assessed valuations
reflect & reversal of allocations between northern and southern
California for the current assessment periocd. The letter of
the utility is not evidence, but the public records of the
State of California Board of Equalization show that the actual
assessed values of the Board for fiscal year 1976 are $1,436,450
(Placer County) and $3,463,830 (San Bernaxdino County).

There 1s no apparent reasom to ignore the Board's
actual valuations. The use of the 1976 actual valuations and
the known 1975 tax rates should be used to derive the 1976
property taxes for each county., For calendar year 1976 the

ad valorem taxes are $112,000 (Placer County) and $394,200
(San Bernardino County).




A.55757, 55789 SwW

Obviously, there is an element of uncertainty in the
future ad valorem tax assessed valuations as between the northern
districts and southern districts. We will expect in any futuxe
rate proceeding that applicant will make some effort to determine
the reason for the four-yeer cycle in oxder that we might make
estimates of future ad valorem taxes based on more compleie
information than we have at this time.

8. Rate Base

The estimated weilghted average rate base of the utility
and the ;taff differ by a total of $211,200 (1.5 percezt) for the
San Bernardino County Distzicts. The major difference arises in
estimated 1976 advances for comstruction. The staff witness
stated that the staff's calculation should properly include the
more recent data from 1975 (wavailable when the steff's inditial
estixate was made). The result of the use of the more recent
data appears to remove any substantlial difference in the £inal
rate base estimates.

The staff witness testified that the staff's working
capital estixates would substantially increase with the use of
more recent data. Moreover, the applicant's witressec stated
that prepayments have been included in the working capital
calculation for the regulated utility ia the State of California
in past rate proceedings.

Under the circumstances, it appears that the weighted
average rate basc of the applicant for Sam Bernardino Coumnty
Districts 1s a reasonable estimate.

B. Summarvy of Earnings - Placer County Districtes (PCD)

The utility revised its 1976 estimated results of
operations for its northern California distxicts after 1975
results became available. Table II sets forth a comparison of
the utility and the staff estimates at April 1, 1976 rate levels.




A.55757,

TABLE IX
Summary of Earnings
Southwest Gas Corporation
Placer County Districts
(Test Year 1976)

: Present Ratesl/  :Utility Proposed Ratec: Adopted
: Staff : Utility : Stafr : Utility Results :
: Exe 43 : Ex. 43 ¢ Ex. 43 : Ex. 43 : at
:Todle 1l-A:Table ll-A:Table ll-B:Table 1l=B : Present :
Iten : Col. (A) = Col. (B) = Col. (A) ¢ Col. (B) Rntes
(Dollars in Thousands) .

Operating Revenues 02,670.2 R,574.8 £3,176.2 §3,046.3  82,575.6

Operating Expenses >

Cost of Purchosed Gas? 1,391  1,331.8  1,364.1  1,331.8  1,739.0
- Qperation & Maintepance 284.8 301.7 289.5 306.1 286.9
' Admindstrative & General 152.9 162.2 157.6 166.5 154.0

Sudtotal 1,8%1.8 1,795.6  1,841.2  1,80k.4 1,779.9

Depreciation 2747 275.8 274.7 275.8 275.8
Taxes Other Than Income 58.9 59.8 s8.9 59.8 112.0
State Franchice Tox 5.3 4.8 50.0 24.0 0.2
Federal Incoze Tsx 1.8 .0 228.7 2034 (42.7)

Total Operating Expenses ©2,172.5 82,136.0 R,443.5 $2,367.4 52,126.2
Net Cperating Revesues S L9775 4388 § 7327 5 678.9 3 4ko
Adjustment to Rote Base (5.6) 0 (5.6) 0 5.
Net Operating Revemues Adjusted  492.1 438.8 727.1 €78.9 455.0
Adjuetment to Rote Base (262.4) 0 (242.4) 0 (242.4)
Rate Base ' 36,192.8 96,317.5 96,192.8 36,317.5 U6,119.1
Adjusted Rate Basce ‘ £5,950.4 36,317.5 65,950.4 96,317.5 £5,876.7
Rate of Return 8.27% 6.95%  12.22%  10.75% 774%

(Red Figure)

Yy Rates in effect April 1, 1976.
2/ oot of gas at April 2, 1976 rates.

2/ Revenue adjustment.




A.55757,.55789 Sw

As noted in our discussion regarding the San Bermardino County
Districts, the utility presented a revised revenue request based
on estimated conservation effects and this requested increase is
reviewed in our discussion on comservation. The differencgs set
forth in Table II are resolved as £ollows:

1. Operatinz Revenues

The differing revenue estimates of the staff and

applicant result, in part, from differences in the estimated
average amnual usages for 1976. The utility trended temperature
adjusted use for residential and general service customer classes
for a five-year period ending December 1975. The staff adeopted
the average ammual use for 1975 as its estimate for 1976. Ve
have adopted the staff's use of trended data to reach 1976 estimate
for the southern California districts. Consistent with that
method we will adopt the utility estimates of average amnual uge
derived by trending the last £ive years.

We have adopted the staff's estimate for the interruptible
Customers. The data on past interruptible usage is not temperature
adjusted, and the utility estimate for 1976 is approximately
60 percent of the 1975 recorded and less than 50 percent of the
average of the prior f£ive years. The staff's use of the 1975
recorded usage reflects a sharp decline since 1971 and appears
more reasonable than the continued sharp decrease estimated by
the utilicy,

Our adoption of the utility estimated 1976 usage in
average amnual therms per customer is a determination which will
affect our future evaluation of applicant's performance in the
area of comservation. The use of the 1976 utility estimates as
set forth on Exhibit 40 (with the exception of the interruptible
customers) reflects the expectation that 1976 use per cuscomer




A.55757, 55789 SW /bl %%

will drop below 1975 levels. As set forth in our discussion of
required conservation programs, the applicant will be required
to report on the progress and success of its congervation efforts.
One measure of success would be to achieve temperature adjusted
annual usages below the presently adopted utility estimates.

The 1976 test year revemues, 8s adopted, incorporate
the lifeline allowances established by D.86087 dated July 13,
1976 in €.9988. Ouwr findings on the necessary lifeline volumes
of gas, by climatic zones, will be incorporated in our rate
order in this case. The staff and the ucility agreed that the
estimate for uncollectibles should be based on the 1975 exper-
lence of the applicant company.

2. Cost of Purchased Gas

The adopted cost of purchased gas is based on the
estimated sales. The allowance for lost and umaccounted for
gas is based on actual 1975 experience. The rate levels for
purchased gas are based upon the rates from applicant’'s sup-
pliexrs as of April 2, 1976.

3. Operating & Maintenance Sxpense
(Tocluding Adminictrative & General)

The Operating & Maintenance (08M) Expense estimates,
as set forth in Table 2, differ by a total amowunt of $16,900
(5.9 percent). The differences are set forth by accounts in
Exhibit 35, Tables 5~A and 5-B.

The staff and the utility amalyzed certain of the
accounts by separating nonlabor and labor costs. Differences
in the application of a companywide wage incresse in 1976
regsulted in total 0&M differences of $12,000 in the southern
districts of applicant. Comsistent with our comclusion for
the southern districts that 1976 test year estimates should
reflect wage levels now in effect for an emtire test year,




A.55757, 55789 sw

the staff’s estimated labor costs In the accounts should be
increased for such full-year effect of the wage increase.

The 0&1 accounts are set forth separately in
Tables 5-A and 5-B in Exhibit 35. The norlabor and labor costs
are not separately stated for each account. The applicant
trended the nonlabor expense separately to develop estimates
for 1976, and adjusted the wage level clements to reflect an
estimated 6. percent wage increase for 1976. The staff applied
the May 1, 1976 wage increase as incurred (approximately 2
4% percent increase). The staff accepted certain of applicant's
estimates on some accounts and rejected the applicant's estimates
for others.

The evidence in the record is not sufficiently detailed
to evaluate specific differences account by account., The staff
argues that the applicant's trending of recorded data makes no
allowance for nonrecurring items, and results in the inclusion
of improper items. The staff points out the inclusion of costs
for a mew logo, certain advertising costs, and country club dues
are improperly included in expense accoumts.

The utility argues that its estimates are more reliable,
based on a comparison of past estimates of the staff and the
utility. Both the staff and the utility urge acceptance of their
respective estimates more on subjective grounds rather than on
specific objective data applicable to separate accounts.

An examination of the entire record discloses the diffi-
culty of estimating expemse levels under recent economic conditions.
The original staff and utility O&M estimates for 1976 were
$237,500 (the staff) and $280,300 (utility), a difference of
$42,800. The revised 1976 estimates, after 1975 recorded data
becane avallable, became $284,800 -(staff) and $301,700 (utilicy),




A.55757, 55789 S /o1

3 $16,900 difference. The staff's revised estimate for 1976
increased approximately 20 perceat over its earlier estimate,
reflecting sharp inflation experienced in 1975. The revised
estimates for ASG expenses reflect an increase of approximately
10 percent above the staff's earlier estimate.

The adopted figures faclude uncollectibles (A-904)
and franchise fees (A-927) ecaleulated from adopted revenues at
the agreed upon rates. We have adopted the staff recormended
0&M expenses as revised, with an inerease of $3,100 in the
staff estimates as an allowance for labor costs at present
wage levels and to include A-813. The A&G expense estimates
of the staff, increased by $2,000 to reflect increased wage
levels, are adopted.

The sales expense allowance Accounts 911-913 will
be reflected in the total amowmnt of $15,800. This amount is
specifically authorized for the comservation programs set
forth in Exhibit 30, the programs specifically recommended by
the staff after review of the conservation umit.

Ve have adopted the O&M expénses as set forth by the
staff in Exhibit 35, Table 5-A and Table 5-B, adjusted as
follows: (1) uncollectibles on estimated revenues are $12,900;
(2) sales expense is included at $15,800 for the conservation
programs specifically set forth in Exhibit 30; (3) the O&M
expenses are increased to include other gas supply expenses
(A~813) in the amount of $1,100; (4) the adjusted Q&M estimates
of the staff have been inmcreased $2,000 in order to reflect
wage costs at the present wage levels for the entire year 1976;
and (5) the adjusted O&M expense is $286,900.




A.55757, 55789 sw

Ve have adopted the staff’s estimated ASG expenses as
set forth in Exhibit 35, Table 6-A with the following adjustments:
(2) the franchise fee expense included in A~927 is calculated on
the estimated revenues as $24,000; (b) we have increased the total
ASG expense estimate by $2,000 to reflect the impact of the wage
rates now in effect for the entire year; and (¢) the final
adjusted A5G estimate is $154,000.

These adopted operating expenses are subject to ome
final adjustment. The staff has set forth in Exhibit 36 the
adjustment to rate base to reflect 2 downward adjustment to
applicant's plant based upon work performed for applicant in the
past by then associated companies. The adjustment {nvolves a
reduction in rate base and an associated negative expense adjust-
ment. By D.82714 dated Apxil 9, 1974 in A.53747 we found the
associated rate base adjustment was $273,300 and the megative
expense adjustment was $5,300.

In this proceeding the staff, by Exhibit 36, calculated
the net reduction to rate base for the 1976 test year, based on
composite depreciation rates, at $242,400. The associated expense
adjustment 1s a reduction in expenses of $5,600. As the staff
witness testified, this adjustment to rate base showm in the
summary of earnings table as a negative $5,600 may be reflected
as an increase to operating revenues. The adjustment to rate
base 1s a negative $242,400 as set forth in Table 2. The staff's
ratemaking adjustwents as set forth in Exhibit 36 are adopted.




A.55757, 55789 Sw

4. Rate Base

The rate base estimates of the staff and utility for
Placer County are set forth in detail im Exhibit 35, Table 10-A.
As noted above, the applicant failed to adjust its rate base in
accordance with D.82714 dated April 9, 1974.

The staff's working cash calculation should reflect
the staff's updated expenses in purchased gas estimstes,
resulting in 8 working cash estimate of $186,908. The utility's
revised gas plant in-service figure reflects the actual
December 31, 1975 amounts. Tbis figure should be reduced by
$13,800 to reflect the staff’'s disallowance of inoperable dis-
tribution mains pursuant to D.82714 (Exhibit 25, page 8-1,
paragraph 2(3)).

Since applicant conducts its utility operations in
three separate states, California, Nevada, and Arizoma, it is
necessary to allocate common plant amomg its districts. Company
headquarters are located at Las Vegas, Nevada, and common utility
plant uged by the utility in its operations camnot be directly
assigned to ome department or division. Four factors have been
used to allocate common plant (including associated depreciation)
and certain administrative and general expenses to the separate
districts of applicant. Allocations are also imvelved im cal-
culation of income taxes and income deductions.

The applicant requested that the cost of purchased gas
be excluded from factor one, the direct operating expenses less
uncollectibles. The applicant's request that the cost of pur-
chased gas be excluded from the calculation is a change from the
traditional calculation of this factor. Applicant contends that
the cost of purchased gas has become an unpredictable and unstable

variable due to frequent and substantial price cbanges and cur-
tailment of supply.




A.55757, 55789 bl % *

The staff witness Barrett stated that the cost of
purchased gas should not be included in the factor because
the cost of gas is not an item which fluctuates on the basis
of what a management employee might do, He excluded the cost
of purchased gas in his caleculation of the four-factor allocation
because he felt it was mot a true measure of variable cost.
‘The staff witness for Finance and Accounts recommended contlimued
inclusion of the cost of purchased gas on the grounds that it
is a very important cost component and the caleculation should
be consistent with prior years.

We agree with the basic contention that the factors
should be calculated on a consistent basis from case to case
uwnless substantial grounds axe presented for changing the

method of calculating allocations. However, based on the /
reasons advanced by the staff witness Barrett, we will exclude

the cost of purchased gas from the four-factor allocation.




A.55757, 55789 b1 %

The utility calculated the third factor by using the
number of employees on direct payroll. The staff calculation
of factor three used the amount of direct payroil, not the
nuber of employees. We will conmtinue to use the nuxber of
exployees since this is the established method of calculating
this factor. The record does not disclose any reason to change
the method of caleulating this factor.

Prepayments should be allocated to working capital as
claimed by the applicant. The inclusion of prepayments is consistent
with oux past treatment of this item.

We will adopt the staff's rate base estimates as set
forth in Exhibit 35, Table 10-A, with the following exceptions
and adjustments: adopt utility figures from Exhibit 35, Table 10-4,
as follows: Weighted Avg. Net Additions, 48.9; Allocated
Common Plant, 145.0; Avg. Allocated Net Additions, 0.2;

Prepayments, 8.7; Depreciation Reserve, 1,552.8; and System Allocated
Reserve, 10,3, The gas plant in service on December 31, 1975 is
98,042,300, which reflects that gas plant in service on Decezder 31,
%975 reduced by $13,800, the adjustment set forth above.

working capital includes the staff's MsS estimate, and working cash




A.55757, 55789 bl *

45 recalculated on the adopted 08 expenses pursuant to the method
recommended by the staff witness, The adopted total net working

capital figure 1s $221,600.
As a result of the adjustment to working capital and
utility plant, the weighted average depreciated rate base is

$6,119,100. This rate base is reduced by the $242,400 adjustment

descxribed above.
C. Rate.of Return

The applicant presented testimony of its Senior Vice

President, Finance and Accounts, in support of a requested rate
of return of 10.4 pexcent., The staff presented the testimony of

a finpancial examiner from the Fimance and Accounts Division in
support of 2 recommended rate of return of 9.5 to 9.8 perxcent.

The assumed capital structures in associated capital
costs and allowances are as follows:

TABLE III

Capitalization and Annual Costs
December 31, 1976

: TELLLeyL] : STAFEL]

:Capital: : sCapital:
Component : Ratio = Cost -Weight: Ratio : Cost

QWeight

Long-Tcxrm Debt 55.7 7.84 4.37 55.49 7.9.
Preferred Stock 12,9 8.69 1,12 12.82 8.99
Common Stock Equity  31.4  15.643 4.91  31.68 13.30%

4.39
1.15
4,21

Totals 100.0 10.40 100,00

1/ Exhibit 2.¢.9, pages 2, 4, Tramscript page 266.
2/ Exhibit 10, Table 10,
3/ Calculated equity allowances.

4/ The staff recommended range is 9.50 percent
to 9.80 percent.

5.75%/




A.55757, 55789 Sw/bl %

1r o e

As Table III discloses, the rate of return differences
are almost entirely attributable to differences in the allowance
for common equity. An assumed allowance for coumon equity of
13.3 percent produces rate of return allowances of 9.67 percent
(utility) and 9.75 pexcenc (staff).

We adopt the staff'’'s capital ratios and dedbt and
preferred stock costs. Wé'agree with the staff's view that cumu-
lative convertible preferrod stock should be considered as part
of common stock equity. Moreover, the staff's debt and preferred
stock allowances recognized the increased capital costs recently
incurred by the utility. The remaining question is the proper
allowance for common stock equity.

The utility's requested 10.4 percent rate of return
is based on & 16 percent allowance for coumon cquity capital.

The staff's recommended common equity allowance ranges from 12.50
percent to 13.5 percent and the related remge for rate of return
1is 9.5 percent to 9.8 percent.

We have recently reviewed the rate of return require-
ments for applicant's San Bernmardino county operations -for test
year 1975 in D.84603 dated July 1, 1975. 7That decision adopted
a 9.2 percent rate of return as reasonable and the related return
on common equity was 12.79 percent. Based on the estimated
capital costs that 9.2 percent rate of return would have provided
a times interest coverage of 2.48 for long-term debt and a combined
coverage factor for all interest amd preferred stock dividends of
1.90 times. S

Applicant's 1976 capital structure differs substantially
from our 1975 estimates. The cost of long-term debt and preferred
stock has Increased and the c§mmon equity component in the capital
ratio has decreased. An allowance of 12.79 percent on common




A.55757, 55789 Sw /bl *

equity capital would now require a rate of returm of 9.59 percent
while providing interest coverage of 2.18 for long-term debt.

The applicent advances two arguuents in support of its
requested 16 percent allowance on common equity capital. .The
higher return would enable the utility to use greater amounts of
internally generated capital to finance new construction. Appli~
cant alleges that internally generated capital {s cheaper than
equity capital financing. The second argument of applicant is
that the capital structurxe h2s changed substantially and sub-
stantial increases have been made in the equity portion and
decreases in the debt portion. Outside long-term financing has
been difficult, and applicant has new construction obligations.

We cannot accept applicant's assumption that the
allowance for common equity should be increased by 25 percent
from 1975 to 1976. An increasc of such magnitude would, in
effect, put the entire durden of increasing capital costs and
a reduced common equity component on the ratepayers. Moreover,
such a generous allowance would burden the ratepayers with an
obligation to support new construction with excessive amounts
of internally gemerated capital. The established policy of
this Commission is to recognize the absolute necessity of
promoting conservation, not o encourage Iincreased growth.

The applicant has elected to retain the benefits of
additional ITC created by the 1975 federal tax reduction act
by use of ratable flow~through. This election has obvious
advantagegs to the utility and results in higher costs to the
ratepayers than the full flow-through option. We have, for the .
reasons get forth Iin our discussion of ITC, accepted ratable
flow-through as requested by applicant. Having retained the
benefits of 1ts ITC election, applicant is not entitled to a
generous rate of return.




A.55757, 55789 Dbl * *

However, we do recognize that applicant is a small gas
distributor and that its securities are generally regarded as lower
medium grade investments by the financial commmity (below Baa)., We
further acknowledge that applicant has experienced difficulty in
obtaining long-term financing and that an increase in the allowence
for common equity i3 required to maintain adequate interest and
dividend coverage for applicant's semior securities and to support
future financing for new facilities needed to serve its customers.

Under the circumstances, we conclude that & rate of return
of 9.75 percent is reasonable. This return reflects a sharp increase
from the 9.2 pexcent return authorized for the prior year and reflects
the Increased cost of capital, ircluding an increase in the allowance
for common equity to 13.3 percent. Based on adopted capital costs 2
return of 9.75 percent will provide times interest éoverage of 2.22
for long-term debt and combined coverage of 1.76 for all interest and
preferred stock dividends. Our adopted rate of return takes into

. account both the comservation programs required by thils decision and
our treatment of the investment tax credit (ITC) available to the
applicant.

D. Net-~to-Gross Multipliexrs -

For the scuthern California districts of Southwest Gas
Corporation, a proposed change of $1,000 in net revenuwe requires a
change of $2,144 in gross revenues. This factor 4is based upon
uncollectibles at 0.47 percent, franchise taxes at .963 pexcent,
California corporate franchise tax at 9 percent, and federal income
tax at 48 percent. The resultant multiplier is 2.144.

For the northern Califormia districts the franchise tax
factor is 0.933 percent and umcollectibles are 0.5 percent. These
changes balance out and the net-to-gross multiplier for the northern
districts is idemtfcal to tha fsctor in the southexn districts.




A.55757, 55789 S /bl *

E. Conservation

In the course of the hearings the applicant presented
its final revenue increase request based upon adjustments for
conservation. Applicant's proposed adjustment for comservation
was a reduction of operating revenues to reflect reduced sales
after assumed customer conservation, adjustment of operating
expenses to reflect the reduced cost of purchased gas and
associated changes in uncollectibles and f£ranchise taxes, and
Increased sales expense amounts required to finance the conser-
vation programs. The effect of these adjustments resulted in
a proposed gross revenue increase for the southern California
districts Iin the total awount of $1,850,458, an increase of
$62,583 over the revised request. The result of similar
adjustments for the northern Californis districts resulted in
a final gross revenue Iincrease request of $509,717.

Applicant ‘s witnesses argued that a feailure to adjust
estimated operating revemues for conservation, as applicant
requests, could only be justified on the assumption that the
approved conserVation programs set forth In Exhibits 29 and 30
would fail to achieve customer conservation of gas usage.

Exhibit 29 sets forth the specific programs which are
recommended by the staff of the southern California districts.
The total utility's cost for the £ive programs is $30,900,
before an allowance for additiomal manpower. Applicant is
directed to implement these energy comservation programs 3t -
once. Moreover, applicant will be required to report annually
on the progress of the programs instituted pursuant to Exhibit 29.
In view of the declining subply of natural gas, applicant will
be expected to aggressively pursue congservation programs. Encrgy
consexrvation programs. for the northern Californiz districts as set
foxth in Exhibit 20 will be implemented by the applicant,




A.55757, 55789 bl *

Applicant desires rates to be established on the dbasis of
the agssumed success of future conservation programs.

We will recogrnize the effect of cnergy comnservation
programs on 2as sales and revenues as soomn as the applicant c¢learly
demonstrates that such effects are taking place.

F. Investment Tax Credit (1975 Optioms)

ioxr to the Tax Reduction Act of 1975 (TRA) the applicant
had elected to flow through accelexrated depreciation and investment
tax credits (ITC) for both tax and cost-of-service purposes. The
1975 Act increased the ITC zllowances from 4 percent and 7 percent
levels to 10 percent. Under the provisions of the 1975 Act utilities
were authorized to make an election to £low through the full benefit
of the additiomal tax credits authorized by the 1975 Act.
_ The applicant did not make an election to flow through

the additional credits, but selected another option., The utility
elected to flow through the credit to income (as & reduction of
cost~of-sexrvice) no faster than ratably over the 1life of the
propexty (35 years). The 1975 Act provides that 1f a regulatory
agency requires a faster flow~through or adjusts rate base in
excess of the ratable amounts, the additional ITC will be disallowed.

The result of the election of the applicant and the
provisions of federal law result in a situation where the tax
as actually paid by the applicant reflects the tax crediss in
the full amount of 10 percent, but the tax &s computed for purposes
of establishing rates reflects the 1975 additional ITIC on a ratable
flow-through basis. The tax credit for ratemaking purposes 1s
computed by a 35-yecar amortization of the amount of excess Investment
tax credit used to reduce the taxes actually paid. In short,

the ratepayers are charged for taxes that are not in fact paid
in the test year, '




A.55757, 55789 SW

Exhibit 23 sets forth the effect of this tax computa-
tion in terms of charges Incurred by ratepayers for the year
ending December 31, 1975. The staff and the utility have in
the past amortized the investment tax credit over a five-year
period. This treatment is continued for the investment tax
credit availadble prior to the 1975 Act. For the year ended
December 31, 1975 such tax credits total $52,126 (total
California) and are flowed through over a five-yecar period at
a rate of $10,424 ammually. The additional ITC created by
the 1975 Act totals $62,608 and for year ending December 31,

1975 applicant proposes to flow through $1,788 of this amount
based on the 35-year amortization.

The bemefit to the applicant company and the cost %o
the ratepayers is obvious. For the year 1975 applicant receives
approximately $61,000 of tax credits representing taxes charged
the ratepayers as a cost-of-service but not actually paid the
IRS. The gross revenue requirement increases approximately
$130,400 for the yeaxr 1975. The applicant argues that its
election of the additional ITC provided by the 1975 Act was
justified because of its capital requirements and financial
condicion at the time 1t exercised the option. The option
exercised created the maximum benefit for the ownership inter-
est of the utility at the maximum cost to the ratepayers. The
only benefit to the ratepayers on the option exercised is that
the utility has secured a financial advantage when contrasgted
with full flow-through companies which lowers its risk of doing
business. The utility has improved its financial position as
& result of the large cash flow immediately available. The
ratepayers can realize such benefit only when the reduced risk
1s given consideration in an authorized rate of return.




A.55757, 55789 Sw /bl %%

The magnitude of the company's financial gainsg in any
given year can be measured by the 12 months ended December 31,
1975. The financial impact described above related to the total
California operations only. For the 12 months ending 1975 the
total company ITC generated is $541,018, including the additionsl
ITC from the 1975 tax act. Approximately $53,500 of total invest-
ment tax credit will be amortized over a flve-year period and the
balance will be amortized over a 35-year period as set forth om
Exhibit 23. Stated another way, the total tax credits of $541,018
for the year ended Decembexr 31, 1975 will operate to reduce taxes
actually paid, but applicant will apply tax credits of $24,422
for ratemaking purposes for that year. The financizl advantages
to applicant on a total company basis amount to a gain of $500,000
in tax liability charged to the ratepayer but retained by the
utility aad amortized for 35 years under flow-through to ratepayers.

The compeny urges that the California Commission should
accept its treatment of the investment tex credits £rom the 1975
Act becguse both of the cther Sitste jurisdictiocns~-Nevada and
Arizona--have already accepted such treatmeat for tax purposes
and for ratemaking purposes and to require a faster flow-through
or a rate base adjustment would result in a disallowance dy the
IRS of all of the additional credits., Exhidbit 23 sets forth the
additional investment tax credit from the 1975 Act in the total
anount of $273,466, including the total California excess or
additional amount of $62,608,

Consistent with our treatment of this problem in
D.86595 dated November 2, 1976 in A.55345 (mimeo. page 61), the
five-year averaging method on classes of plant agreed to by the
utility and the staff is reasonable for the test year. We will
recognize ratable flow-through for the additionmal ITC in com-
puting the utility's FIT. The advantages to the company have




A.55757, 55789 S /bl %

been comsidered in our determination of the reasomable rate of

return. We do not adopt a rate base adjustment related to the
ITC.

C. Purchased Gas Adjustuent

In our earlier decision we have authorized a purchased
gas adjustment to be included in the tariffs for applicant for
serVice in San Bernmardino county. The staff and the applicant
have no disagreement with the proposition that the tariffs for
natural gas service in Placer County should comtain a similasr
puxchased gas adjustment, in order to reflect changes in the
cost of purchased gas in rates and charges to its ratepayers.
Our decision herein shall adopt a purchased gas adjustment to
be filed for all serxvice in the State of California.
H. Rates

D.86087 dated July 13, 1976 in C.9983 established
1lifeline volunres fcr_residential users of gas. Applicant was
a respondent in C.9988 and must comply with the provisions of
D.86087. Rate increases authorized by this decision will not
be applicable to lifeline sales.

In view of the end-use allowances now applicable to
lifeline customers and the necessity of establishing 1ifeline
and non-lifeline catagories of customers, certain tariff pro-
visions may be eliminated. The residential heat only rate in
southern California will be eliminated. The G-12 rate in
northexn California {s eliminated and the G-10 rate will be
the general service residential rate.

The service establishment charge for all areas will
be §$10 (regular) and $18 (after hours). The non-lifeline rates
will be increased by authorization of a single rate block per
thexm or an equivalent rate for all usage for each territory served.f
Prior lifeline rate differences continue, to the extent that |
differentizls exist in non-lifeline rates they are the result of i

{

historical cost differences between territories served,

36~




A.55757, 55789 Su

Findings :

1. By A.55757 Southwest Gas Corporation requests authority
to Iincrease rates and charges in its San Bermardino County
Districts by $1,850,458 (17 percent). This request 1s based on
revised estimates for test year 1976, including conserva:ion
assumptions.

2. By A.55789 Southwest Gas Corporation requests authority
to increase rates and charges in its Placer County Districts by
$509,717 (20 percent). This request is based on revised estimates
for test year 1976, including comservation assumptions. |

3. The adopted (1976) estimates set forth in the Sumna Ty
of earnings in Table I are reasonsble estimates of applicant’'s
1976 operations for its San Bernmardino County Districts.

4. The adopted 1976 estimates set forth in the sumary of
earnings In Table Il are reasonable estimates of applicant’'s 1976
operations for its Placer County Districts.

5. The staff's 1976 estimates for applicant's operations
are get forth in Table I (Sarn Bernardino County) and Table II
(Placer County). Based on staff's estimates set forth in said
tables, gross revenue increases to produce a 9.75 percent rate
of return would be $1,388,000 (12.4 percent) for San Bermardino
County and $188,900 (7 percent) for Placer County. ,

6. The applicant requests increased rates and charges
besed upon a return of 10.4 percent. The staff recommends that
a rate of return of 9.50 to 9.80 percent be authorized. For
the reasons set forth im our decision, rate increases will be
authorized based upon an adopted rate of return of 9.75 percent.
This adopted rate of return will produce coverages of 2.22 times

long-term debt interest and 1.76 times for all interest and
preferred stock dividends.




A.55757, 55789 sw/bl * %

7. The rate increases requested by applicant are excessive,
Based on our adopted 1976 estimates, gross revenue increases of
$1,405,600 (12.6 percent) for the San Bernardino County Districts
and $249,400 (9.7 percent) for the Placer County Districts should
be authorized in order to produce a 9.75 percent rate of return.

8. Applicant must comply with all applicable provisions
of our f£irst interim oxder in C.9988 (D.86087 dated July 13,
1976). Rates and sharges for lifeline service established pur- /
suant to that decision should not be chenged at this time.

All non-lifeline gas will be priced at substantizlly one rate per
therm (or equivalent) and all, other non-lifeline rate blocks /
should be eliminated for each territory served,
The service establishment charge should be $10 (regular)
and $18 (after hours) for all areas.

9. Applicant has filed a. purchased gas adjustment tariff
applicable to its San Bernardino County rate schedules. Appli-
cant should be authorized to f£ile a purchased gas adjustment
(PGA) applicable to its Placer County rate schedules. Such PGA
should contain substantially the same conditions as the PGA now -
on file, including the condition that no change In rates under
the PGA clause will become effective without Commission approval.

10. Consexvation of energy resources is in the public
interest. Applicant should be required to promote comservation
as follows:

(a) Applicant should implement the conservation
programs set forth in Exhibits 29 and 30
and additional manpower should be used zo
promote the congservation programs,

(b) Applicant should report anmmally to the
Commission on the progress.of its programs.




A.55757, 55789 bl %

(¢) Applicant estimates that the conservation
program will reduce sales, and alleges
that rate increases of approximately
$100,000 will be required to offset the
revenue loss from such reduced sales.

(@) Wwe will recognize the effect of energy
consexvation prograns on gas sales and
revenues as soom as the applicant clearly

demonstrates that such effects are taking
place,

The Commission concludes that the application should be

granted to the extent set forth in the following oxder and in all
other respects deaied. ’

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Southwest Gas Corporation is authorized to file the

revised rate schedules attached to this order as Appendix A.
Appendix A provides revised rates for Sen Bernardino County

only. Such filing shall comply with Gemeral Order No. 96-Series.
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be one day after
the date of filing., The revised schedules shall apply only to

service rendered on and after the effective date of the revised
. s¢hedules,




A.55757, 55789 bl *

2. Southwest Gas Corporation is authorized to file the
revised rate schedules attached to this order as Appendix B.

- Appendix B provides revised xates for Placer County only. Such
£iling shall cowply with Gereral Oxder No. 96-Series. The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be one day after
the date of £iling. The revised schedules shall apply enly to

service rendered on and after the effective date of the revised
schedules,

3. ‘Southwest Gas Corporation shall:

(@) Vigorously pursue the comsexvation
programs found necessary by this
decision.

(b) Reporxt in detail on the progress of
its conservation programs to the
Commission as part of the reportiag
mechanisa in £,9884, :

Southwest Gas Corporation is again placed
on notice that the Commission will monitor
the continuing cffectiveness of its energy
conservation efforts and will evaluate the
utility's vigor and imagination in
implenenting and expanding 1ts energy
conservation programs when deciding upon
a fair rate of return in future rate
cases.




A.55757, 55789 sSw/bl *

. m&. Southwest Gas Corporatiom 1s authorized to file 2
ghc sed gas adjustment (PGA) clause applicable to its
im;;: Coumty Districts. Such PGA shall contain conditions
s .
! b o Eo the conditions now applicable to the San Bermardino
County PGA now o £{le.
The effective date of th
after the dove memnn this order shall be twenty days
Dated at San Francisco California
» - »

thi &Sl '
s 03 day of FEBRUARY , 1977,

Commiscioner William Symens. Jr.. DoLng~
Ma"mowessarnr abnent. did not participste
Fen - AN

4n the 4izpositilon of this procee

Commissioner Vernmon L. Sturgeon, deing
nocessarily odhzoat, did net participats- -
in the dizpositioen of this procecding.




A 55757 K. 5578 VE/oL » »

AFPPENDIX A
RATES - Southern Californis Divisien

G=-1

Mo. Charge . . .
First 32 therms
Next 72 therms
Kext 2 therms
Over 106 therms

Mo. Charge . . .
First 32 therms
Next 72 therms
Next 37 thernms
Over 141 therms

Lilfeline Non-lifeline

$3.363
0.20011
0.19826
0.185438
0.27409

$3.383
0.274L09
0.27409
027409
0.27409

Lifeline

364k

$0.221«128
0.21195%
0.2¢203
0.29754

NoneLifeline

$3.60

- 0.29754
0.29754,
C.29754
0.29754

Gel5
(Charge per lamp
per moath)

0 - 1.99 cf/hr \ $3.68
2.0 - 2.49 ez/nr 5.07

b3

All usage, per therm $6.27LO9

C-50
All usage, per therm $0.27415




" A. 55757 A. 55789 vg/ol * =

APPENDIX B

RATES = Northern California Division

G=-20
Lifeline Non-Lifeline

Mo. Charge Sh.2k $4 .24

First 20 therms 0.35036 0.46968
Next 64 therms 0.27798 0.46%68
Next T4 therms 0.27430 0.46968
Over 166 thexms 0.46968 0.45968

G-16
(Charge per Jamp
per momth)

1.99 ¢f/br or less . . . . . $5.00

e-60

ALl usage; per thern $0.46968

G-91
(Applicable to both No.
and So. Calif. Divisionz)

Reguler hours , $20.00
After hours 18.00




~A. 55757 4-55789

vE/bl *

2 therms or less
30 therms per therm
L3 therms per therm
29 therms per therm
2 therns per therm
412 therms per therm
518 therms per therm
2,073 therms pexr therm
7,256 therms per therm

10,365 therms per therm

. 0" . LI ] [ . & & -

AFPPENDIX C
Page J of 3

a8 of December 1, 1976

G- General

Lifeline .

Non-Lifeline

$3.798
-20911
-19826
-21420
20542

v 4 . L L] L » . - »
[ ] » » ¢« & v & 3 [}
L] L] ¢« & om0 t & & »
. . * 8 8 8 * & » 3
[ - [ ] L} * L] . L ] L] L

$3.821
21565
20480 .
'-23112 |
2216
23126
22682
.:::1997
Ld 1399 .
20063

G-1 BEeat Only:
Lifeline Non-lifeline

First 2 therms or less

October - May, Inclusive $4.868 $4.881

Juge - September, Inclusive

Rex?
Next
Next
Next
Next
Next

© Next

Qver

Firet

Rext
Next
Next
Rext
Next
Rext
Next

Qver

30 therms per therm
43 therms per therm
S thexrms per therm

438 therms per therm.

518 therms per therm
2,073 therms per therm
7,256 therms per therm

10,365 therms per therm

2 therms or less

30 therms per therm

L3 therms per therm

29 therms per therm
37 therms per therm
377 therms per therm
518 therms per therm
2,073 therms per therm
3,109 thexms per therm

- L] . L ] L] L ] ] [ ] .

L ] [ ] . L] L} L] » L]

1.218

23261
21087
22641

L] @ = 5 & 0 ..
s & 8 W * LI
. L 2 [ B TR N
. 4 8 ¥ [ B ] L )
‘. ® “« = . & L S ]
T & 8 ®» u = v N

1.231

23915
.21701
-23765 -
-23765

- .22887

22317
21826
-20685

G=-2 General

LiZeline

Non-Lifeline

$.078
22428
-21195
-22789
21797

L] L} » L 3 L] L] L ] . L]
L} ] L] . » L) . [ ] .
. L] L} - [ ] . L ] L] +
L] L ] * L] . L) . * L]
LI L B ] . » [ I ]

$.051
23082
21849
24371
24371
24371
23880
2220k
22203




A.5575T A.55T89 VE /ol +

APPENDIX C ”
Page 2 of 3
Rates as of December 1, 1976

G-2 Hest Only
Lifeline Non=-Lifeline

First 2 therms or less

., <October - May, Inclusivc $5.258 $5.271
June - Scptember, Inclusive 1. 1.262

25087 25TL2
22576 23230
25270 25102
22528 25102
. 25102
24320
23k69
22910

20 therms per therm
43 therms pexr therm
29 therms per therm
11 thexrms per therm
403 therms per therm
518 therms per themm
2,073 therms per thern
3, 109 therns per. therm

. T 4 v 8 » L I ]
[} a4 & = 3 L] L]
“ 8 8 [ T ] L] L]
L] L] L] . 8 1 ] LI

. T ¢ 4+ » v ¥ 2

=10
Lifeline Nop=-Life line

$%.95 $5.07
28662 -36LLT
28294 36079
.36079
-35165
-34975
34507

oy
First 2 therms or less
Kext 26 therms per therm
.. Next 47 therms per therm
o Next J7-<herms per therm
mwelt Next Té-therms per themm
Next 200 therms pexr themm
Next 548 thexrms per therm
Next 1,828 therms per therm
Qver 2,742 therms per therm

« T % % 8 3 & 8 8
" T 8% & ¥ % 8 v
. [ 1 4 L} 1] » [ ] L] L]
. [ ] . L] L] [ ] L] . [ ]
s & 8 & 8 B B & &
s 8 4 84 8 = & 9 @
[ ] [ ] % [ ] L] L 4 | 2 .

G212
Lifeline Non«Lifeline

$5.175 $5.262
A3The L9661

I/ Tout 39926
‘3)" 799 01‘2582‘
L3430 42080

, 42089
Ohm&

L0504

First 2 therms or less

Next 26 therms per therm
Next 47 therms per therm
Next X7 therms per therm
Next T4 therms per therm
Next 200 therms per therm
Next 54E therms per therm
Kext 1,828 therme per thern
Over 2 7&2 therms per therm

[ T R T . L] L I ] L ]
L T T T [ 3 ] [ . L]
« & 8 @ . 0w [ I ] [}
s & & & ¥ ¢ @ [
. 0 T 8 8 b @ [}
P o B 8 B . [ B .}
L 2 I ] [ I N L | .




. A.55757 A.S5T€9 VE /ol *

AFFENDIX €

Page 3 of 3
~ Rates as of December 1, 1976

6-15 ¢-16 G-18
Eourly lamp Rating in Cu.ff. . “{Charpe Per Lamp Per Mocth)

1.99 ecu. £t./hr. or less . $2.47 $4.13 $4.82
2.00 - 2.49 cu. ft./or. . .- L.0T 6. 6.93
2.50 -~ 2.99 eu. £&./hr. . L.r7 7. 8.02
3.00 - 3.99 cu. ft./bx. . : 5.85 8. 9.86
%.00 - 4.9 cu. £%./br. . 7209 10. 11.85
5 00 - T.l"g cu. ﬁ-/hr- . 9-70 311‘0 ' 16.00

G=k5 G-lb

First 1,307 therms per therm .21516 $ 2257k
Next 3,110 therms per therm .20619 .21599
Over 4,147 therms per therm .20073 20985

G-50 G=51

First 10,930 therms per thernm .19836 $ .20598
Next 98,370 therms per thern 19247 .19887
Next 109,300 therms pexr therm . 18042 .156L8
Fext 327,900 therms per therm .18623 .15283
Over 546,500 therms per therm .18L63 .19101

G-60 c-62
First 525 therms per therm .38067 $ .3713%
Next 525 therms per them . .3367T4
Next 1,050 therms per therm .32718 .32024
Rext &,400 therms per therm .30821 .30209
Over 10,500 therms per therm 28807

Regular hours . . .
After hours

. & ¥ & & * =& »




